ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
USER MANUAL
T201DCH -MU/-OPEN SERIES
SENECA S.r.l.
Via Austria 26 – 35127 – Z.I. - PADOVA (PD) - ITALY
Tel. +39.049.8705355 – 8705355  Fax +39 049.8706287
Introduction

unique functionality of measuring the DC and AC component. Thanks to its characteristics of electrical sturdiness,
ease of use and compact dimensions, the various models adapt to any type of current measurement: up to 50
Adc/Aac, 100 Adc/Aac, 300 Adc/Aac and 600 Adc/Aac depending on the model.
Also supplied with an RS485 port and a USB port with standard Modus RTU slave protocol.
The OPEN versions can be opened and allow the meter to be inserted into a conductor without making any
disconnection in the line.
The device can measure a current in 2 different ways (using the dip switches or the Easy Setup software):
▪ TRUE RMS AC/DC CURRENT MEASUREMENT (TRUE RMS)
▪ DC BIPOLAR CURRENT MEASUREMENT (also used to obtain the +/- sign of DC current)
 User Manual T201DCH -MU/-OPEN SERIES
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. REPRODUCTION, EVEN PARTIAL, OF
THIS PUBLICATION WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT IS PROHIBITED. www.seneca.it MI00618-0-EN Page 5
2. MODELS
The models of the T201DCH MU/OPEN series are shown in the table:
MODEL MEASUREMENT FULL SCALE OPENABLE VERSION
T201DCH-50-MU 50 A NO
T201DCH-100-MU 100 A NO
T201DCH-300-MU 300 A NO
T201DCH-600-MU 600 A NO
T201DCH-100-OPEN 100 A YES
T201DCH-300-OPEN 300 A YES
T201DCH-600-OPEN 600 A YES
3. DEVICE CONFIGURATION
The device can be configured in two ways:
▪ basic configuration from dip switch
▪ complete configuration from flash (using the Easy Setup software via the USB port)

19200 ON OFF
38400 OFF ON
57600 ON ON
ATTENTION!
The parity bits cannot be configured via dip switches but only via the Easy Setup software. With the setting
of the dip switches, the parity is always set to "None" (8,N,1).
4.4. Bipolar/RMS mode setting and 50% - 100% full scale
Dip Switch 7: choose between True RMS Measurement/DC Bipolar Measurement
Dip Switch 8: select 50% of full scale
The following figure refers to the RMS measurement (dip switch 7 “Bipol” = OFF):
MODEL DIP7 DIP8  A B
 User Manual T201DCH -MU/-OPEN SERIES
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. REPRODUCTION, EVEN PARTIAL, OF
THIS PUBLICATION WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT IS PROHIBITED. www.seneca.it MI00618-0-EN Page 8
BIPOL 50% FS
T201DCH50-MU OFF OFF 25 A 50 A
T201DCH50-MU OFF ON 12,5 A 25 A
T201DCH100-MU OFF OFF 50 A 100 A
T201DCH100-MU OFF ON 25 A 50 A
T201DCH300-MU OFF OFF 150 A 300 A
T201DCH300-MU OFF ON 75 A 150 A
T201DCH600-MU OFF OFF 300 A 600 A
T201DCH600-MU OFF ON 150 A 300 A
T201DCH100-OPEN OFF OFF 50 A 100 A
T201DCH100-OPEN OFF ON 25 A 50 A
T201DCH300-OPEN OFF OFF 150 A 300 A
T201DCH300-OPEN OFF ON 75 A 150 A
T201DCH600-OPEN OFF OFF 300 A 600 A
T201DCH600-OPEN OFF ON 150 A 300 A
The following figure refers to the Bipolar measurement (dip switch 7 “Bipol” = ON):
 User Manual T201DCH -MU/-OPEN SERIES
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. REPRODUCTION, EVEN PARTIAL, OF